of the Group and of the Company’s associations to business partners and their credit worthiness.  

	 Credit risk arising from other receivables

	 Credit risk arising from other receivables is limited due to the large number of receivables. The historical
experience in collection of other receivables fall within the recorded allowances. No additional credit
risk beyond amounts allowed for collection losses is inherent in the other receivables.

	 Credit risk arising from subsidiaries

	 The amounts due from subsidiaries are monitored closely by the Company and the management is of

the view that the carrying amount is fully recoverable.

(j)	 The interest rate profile of the amount due from a subsidiary as at the end of each reporting period are
as follows:

						   Company
								   2019	 2018
								   RM	 RM

		  Floating rate				   3,748,487	 4,830,449

89BCB BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2019 (cont’d)

10.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (cont’d)

(j)	 (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis of interest rates for the floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other variables remain constant is as follows:

						   Company
								   2019	 2018
								   RM	 RM

		  Effects of 100 basis points changes to profit/(loss) after tax

		  - Increase by 1% (2018: 1%)				   28,489	 (36,711)
		  - Decrease by 1% (2018: 1%)				   (28,489)	 36,711

	 (k)	 Trade and other receivables are denominated in RM.

11.	 CONTRACT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

					   Group	 Company
						   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
					   Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Contract assets:
	 Property development	 11(b)	 13,271,025	 16,243,853	 1,036,794	 1,220,647
	 Construction contracts	 11(c)	 7,320,103	 10,426,474	 -	 -

						   20,591,128	 26,670,327	 1,036,794	 1,220,647

	 Contract liabilities:
	 Property development 	 11(b)	 (55,045,800)	 (59,038,101)	 (5,235,646)	 (7,350,772)
	 Construction contracts	 11(c)	 (4,301,121)	 (8,364,013)	 -	 -

						   (59,346,921)	 (67,402,114)	 (5,235,646)	 (7,350,772)

						   (38,755,793)	 (40,731,787)	 (4,198,852)	 (6,130,125)

(a)	 Contract assets are the rights to considerations for goods or services transferred to the customers. In the
case of property development and construction contracts, contract asset is the excess of cumulative
revenue recognised over the billings to date. Contract asset is stated at cost less accumulated
impairment.

	 Contract liabilities are the obligations to transfer goods or services to customer for which the Group has
received the consideration in advance or has billed the customers. In the case of property development
and construction contracts, contract liabilities are the excess of the billings to date over the cumulative

[…]

Term loans			  3,448,283	 12,867,179	 -	 16,315,462
		  Bridging loans		  -	 8,383,271	 1,623,000	 10,006,271

						   3,448,283	 21,250,450	 1,623,000	 26,321,733

		  2018
		  Term loans			  10,694,786	 16,310,205	 -	 27,004,991
		  Bridging loans		  -	 5,470,144	 -	 5,470,144

						   10,694,786	 21,780,349	 -	 32,475,135

 

96 Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2019 (cont’d)

15.	 BORROWINGS (cont’d)

(f)	 The interest rate profile of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Fixed rate			   982,879	 1,495,593	 274,456	 397,593
		  Floating rate		  446,124,591	 476,020,663	 81,077,251	 93,231,476

						   447,107,470	 477,516,256	 81,351,707	 93,629,069

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate borrowings as at the end of the reporting period is not presented as fixed
rate instruments are not affected by change in interest rates. Sensitivity analysis of interest rates for the
floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period, assuming all other variables remain constant
is as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Effects of 100 basis points changes to
		   profit/(loss) after tax
		  - Increase by 1% (2018: 1%)		  (3,390,547)	 (3,617,757)	 (616,187)	 708,559
		  - Decrease by 1% (2018: 1%)		  3,390,547	 3,617,757	 616,187	 (708,559)

(g)	 The weighted average effective interest rates of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period
are as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
						   %	 %	 %	 %

		  Bridging loans		  6.1	 6.3	 6.1	 5.9
		  Term loans			  6.2	 6.0	 6.9	 6.8
		  Hire purchase creditors		  4.6	 6.3	 4.6	 4.9
		  Revolving credits		  6.3	 6.0	 6.4	 6.3
		  Bankers’ acceptances		  5.1	 4.9	 5.1	 4.7
		  Bank overdrafts		  8.3	 8.5	 8.2	 8.3

(h)	 Fair value of borrowings

(i)	 Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are a
reasonable approximation of fair value

	 The carrying amounts of the borrowings (excluding hire purchase creditors) are reasonable
approximation of fair values due to that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to
market interest rate on or near to the reporting period.

 

97BCB BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2019 (cont’d)

15.	 BORROWINGS (cont’d)

	 (h)	 Fair value of borrowings (cont’d)

(ii)	 Hire purchase creditors

	 The fair values of hire purchase creditors are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows